Explanation for the differences between Operating lease liabilities as at December 31, 2018 according to IAS 17 and

Lease liabilities as at January 1, 2019 is presented in the table below:

As at 1 January 2019

Operating lease liabilities as at December 31, 2018 according to IAS 17  5,911

Leases previously not included* 69,267

Excluded short-term leases (800)

Excluded low-value assets (545)

Change of lease period (70)

Effect of discounting using the incremental borrowing rate as at January 1, 2019 (47,692)

Lease liabilities as at January 1, 2019 26,071

Long-term portion 23,458

Short- term portion 2,613

* the amount relates to future charges for right of perpetual usufruct of land

[ w w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 15

AGORA S.A.
Unconsolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2019 and for the year ended thereon

(all amounts in PLN thousands unless otherwise indicated)   translation only

Impact of application of IFRS 16 as at January 1, 2019

As at 31

December 2018

(as reported)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 1 January

2019 (data incl.

IFRS 16)

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 173,076   (5,828) 167,248

Right-of-use assets -   31,899  31,899

755,825   26,071  781,896

Total assets 984,535  26,071  1,010,606

As at 31

December 2018

(as reported)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 1 January

2019 (data incl.

IFRS 16)

Total equity 824,712  -  824,712

Non-current liabilities:

Long-term borrowings 12,555  23,458  36,013

including: lease liabilities 93  23,458  23,551

15,742  23,458  39,200

Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings 9,226  2,613  11,839

including: lease liabilities 47  2,613  2,660

144,081  2,613  146,694

-

Total equity and liabilities 984,535  26,071  1,010,606

[ w w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 16

AGORA S.A.
Unconsolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2019 and for the year ended thereon

(all amounts in PLN thousands unless otherwise indicated)   translation only

Impact of application of IFRS 16 as at December 31, 2019

As at 31

December 2019

(excl. IFRS 16)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 31

December 2019

(as reported)

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 164,417   (5,776) 158,641

Right-of-use assets -   29,601  29,601

Deferred tax assets 3,120   53  3,173

906,192   23,878  930,070

Current assets:

139,609   -  139,609

Total assets 1,045,801  23,878  1,069,679

As at 31

December 2019

(excl. IFRS 16)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 31

December 2019

(as reported)

Total equity 821,682  (226) 821,456

Non-current liabilities:

Long-term borrowings 60,375  22,159  82,534

including: lease liabilities 102  22,159  22,261

63,960  22,159  86,119

Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings 27,344  1,945  29,289

including: lease liabilities 64  1,945  2,009

160,159  1,945  162,104

-

Total equity and liabilities 1,045,801  23,878  1,069,679

[ w w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 17

AGORA S.A.
Unconsolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2019 and for the year ended thereon

(all amounts in PLN thousands unless otherwise indicated)   translation only

Twelve months

ended

Twelve months

ended

31 December

2019 (excl. IFRS

16)

Application of

IFRS 16

31 December

2019 (as

reported)

Revenue 401,637  -  401,637

Operating cost net, incl.: (458,041)  737  (457,304)

D&A (24,995) (1,917) (26,912)

External services (94,015) 1,683  (92,332)

Taxes and fees (4,405) 971  (3,434)

Operating loss (56,404)  737  (55,667)

Finance income 87,988   -  87,988

Finance costs, incl.: (16,292)  (1,016) (17,308)

Interest costs (2,924) (1,012) (3,936)

F/x losses (30) (4) (34)

Loss before income taxes 15,292   (279) 15,013

Income tax 5,049   53  5,102

Loss for the period 20,341  (226) 20,115

Twelve months

ended

Twelve months

ended

As at 31

December 2019

(excl. IFRS 16)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 31

December 2019

(as reported)

Net cash from operating activities (15,635)

2,643

(12,992)

Net cash used in investing activities (25,077)

-

(25,077)

Net cash used in financing activities 46,845

(2,643)

44,202

Net cash  6,133

-

6,133

Cash and cash equivalents 13,174

-

13,174

[ w w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 18

AGORA S.A.
Unconsolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2019 and for the year ended thereon